Insects 2021, 12, 751. https://doi.org/10.3390/insects12080751 www.mdpi.com/journal/insects
Article
Cuticular Hydrocarbon Profile of Parasitic Beetles, Aethina
tumida (Coleoptera: Nitidulidae)
Anna Papach 1,2,*,†, Federico Cappa 3,*,†, Rita Cervo 3, Leonardo Dapporto 3, Rammohan Balusu 4,
Geoffrey R. Williams 4 and Peter Neumann 1,2
1 Vetsuisse Faculty, Institute of Bee Health, University of Bern, 3003 Bern, Switzerland;

Berlin/Heidelberg, Germany, 2015; pp. 147–164, ISBN 9783319175997.
2. d’Ettorre, P.; Lenoir, A. Nestmate recognition. In Ant Ecology; Lach, L., Parr, C., Abbott, K., Eds.; Oxford University Press: Oxford,
UK, 2010; pp. 194–209, ISBN 9780191720192.
3. Leonhardt, S.D.; Menzel, F.; Nehring, V.; Schmitt, T. Ecology and evolution of communication in social insects. Cell 2016, 164,
1277–1287, doi:10.1016/j.cell.2016.01.035.
4. Cervo, R.; Cini, A.; Turillazzi, S. Visual recognition in social wasps. In Social Recognition in Invertebrates: The Knowns and the
Unknowns; Aquiloni, L., Tricarico, E., Eds.; Springer: Berlin/Heidelberg, Germany, 2015; pp. 125–145, ISBN 9783319175997.
5. Cini, A.; Sumner, S.; Cervo, R. Inquiline social parasites as tools to unlock the secrets of insect sociality. Philos. Trans. R. Soc. B
Biol. Sci. 2019, 374, 20180193, doi:10.1098/rstb.2018.0193.
6. Schönrogge, K.; Barbero, F.; Casacci, L.P.; Settele, J.; Thomas, J.A. Acoustic communication within ant societies and its mimicry
by mutualistic and socially parasitic myrmecophiles. Anim. Behav. 2017, 134, 249–256, doi:10.1016/j.anbehav.2016.10.031.
7. Howard, R.W.; Blomquist, G.J. Ecological, behavioral, and biochemical aspects of insect hydrocarbons. Annu. Rev. Entomol. 2005,
50, 371–393, doi:10.1146/annurev.ento.50.071803.130359.
8. Blomquist, G.J.; Bagnères, A.G. Insect Hydrocarbons Biology, Biochemistry, and Chemical Ecology; Cambridge University Press:
Cambridge, UK, 2010; ISBN 9780511711909.
9. Bruschini, C.; Cervo, R.; Stefano, T. Pheromones in Social Wasps. Vitam Horm. 2010, 83, 447–492, doi:10.1016/S0083-
6729(10)83019-5.
10. Lenoir, A.; D’Ettorre, P.; Errard, C.; Hefetz, A. Chemical ecology and social parasitism in ants. Annu. Rev. Entomol. 2001, 46, 573–
599, doi:10.1146/annurev.ento.46.1.573.
11. Cini, A.; Bruschini, C.; Signorotti, L.; Pontieri, L.; Turillazzi, S.; Cervo, R. The chemical basis of host nest detection and chemical
integration in a cuckoo paper wasp. J. Exp. Biol. 2011, 214, 3698–3703, doi:10.1242/jeb.059519.
12. Dettner, K.; Liepert, C. Chemical mimicry and camouflage. Annu. Rev. Entomol. 1994, 39, 129–154,
doi:10.1146/annurev.en.39.010194.001021.
Insects 2021, 12, 751 12 of 13
13. Uboni, A.; Bagnères, A.G.; Christidès, J.P.; Lorenzi, M.C. Cleptoparasites, social parasites and a common host: Chemical
insignificance for visiting host nests, chemical mimicry for living in. J. Insect Physiol. 2012, 58, 1259–1264,
doi:10.1016/j.jinsphys.2012.06.013.
14. Vander Meer, R.K.; Wojcik, D.P. Chemical mimicry in the myrmecophilous beetle Myrmecaphodius excavaticollis. Science 1982,
218, 806–808, doi:10.1126/science.218.4574.806.
15. Lorenzi, M.C.; d’Ettorre, P. Nestmate recognition in social insects: What does it mean to be chemically insignificant? Front. Ecol.
Evol. 2020, 7, 488, doi:10.3389/fevo.2019.00488.
16. Cappa, F.; Bruschini, C.; Cipollini, M.; Pieraccini, G.; Cervo, R. Sensing the intruder: A quantitative threshold for recognition
cues perception in honeybees. Naturwissenschaften 2014, 101, 149–152, doi:10.1007/s00114-013-1135-1.
17. Cini, A.; Gioli, L.; Cervo, R. A quantitative threshold for nest-mate recognition in a paper social wasp. Biol. Lett. 2009, 5, 459–
461, doi:10.1098/rsbl.2009.0140.
18. Ichinose, K.; Lenoir, A. Hydrocarbons detection levels in ants. Insectes Soc. 2010, 57, 453–455, doi:10.1007/s00040-010-0103-4.
19. Akino, T.; Knapp, J.J.; Thomas, J.A.; Elmes, G.W. Chemical mimicry and host specificity in the butterfly Maculinea rebeli, a social
parasite of Myrmica ant colonies. Proc. R. Soc. B Biol. Sci. 1999, 266, 1419–1426, doi:10.1098/rspb.1999.0796.
20. Lorenzi, M.C.; Cervo, R.; Zacchi, F.; Turillazzi, S.; Bagnères, A.G. Dynamics of chemical mimicry in the social parasite wasp
Polistes semenowi (Hymenoptera: Vespidae). Parasitology 2004, 129, 643–651, doi:10.1017/S0031182004005992.
21. Young, H.P.; Schal, C. Cuticular hydrocarbon synthesis in relation to feeding and developmental stage in nymphs of Blattella
germanica (Dictyoptera: Blattellidae). Ann. Entomol. Soc. Am. 1997, 90, 655–663, doi:10.1093/aesa/90.5.655.
22. Bos, N.; Grinsted, L.; Holman, L. Wax On, Wax off: Nest soil facilitates indirect transfer of recognition cues between ant
nestmates. PLoS ONE 2011, 6, e19435, doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0019435.

33. Al Toufailia, H.; Alves, D.A.; Bená, D. de C.; Bento, J.M.S.; Iwanicki, N.S.A.; Cline, A.R.; Ellis, J.D.; Ratnieks, F.L.W. First record
of small hive beetle, Aethina tumida Murray, in South America. J. Apic. Res. 2017, 56, 76–80, doi:10.1080/00218839.2017.1284476.
34. Liu, Y.; Han, W.; Gao, J.; Su, S.; Beaurepaire, A.; Yañez, O.; Neumann, P. Out of Africa: Novel source of small hive beetles
infesting Eastern and Western honey bee colonies in China. J. Apic. Res. 2020, 60, 108–110, doi:10.1080/00218839.2020.1816686.
35. Neumann, P.; Pettis, J.S.; Schäfer, M.O. Quo vadis Aethina tumida? Biology and control of small hive beetles. Apidologie 2016, 47,
427–466, doi:10.1007/s13592-016-0426-x.
36. Neumann, P. Small hive beetle in Italy: What can we expect in the future? In Small Hive Beetle—A Growing Problem in the 21st
Century; Carreck, N.L., Ed.; International Bee Research Association: Bristol, UK, 2017; pp. 33–40.
37. Gonthier, J.; Papach, A.; Straub, L.; Campbell, J.W.; Williams, G.R.; Neumann, P. Bees and flowers: How to feed an invasive
beetle species. Ecol. Evol. 2019, 9, 6422–6432, doi:10.1002/ece3.5217.
38. Spiewok, S.; Neumann, P. Infestation of commercial bumblebee (Bombus impatiens) field colonies by small hive beetles (Aethina
tumida). Ecol. Entomol. 2006, 31, 623–628, doi:10.1111/j.1365-2311.2006.00827.x.
39. Neumann, P.; Naef, J.; Crailsheim, K.; Crewe, R.M.; Pirk, C.W.W. Hit-and-run trophallaxis of small hive beetles. Ecol. Evol. 2015,
5, 5478–5486, doi:10.1002/ece3.1806.
40. Neumann, P.; Hoffmann, D.; Duncan, M.; Spooner-Hart, R.; Pettis, J.S. Long-range dispersal of small hive beetles. J. Apic. Res.
2012, 51, 214–215, doi:10.3896/IBRA.1.51.2.11.
41. Neumann, P.; Elzen, P.J. The biology of the small hive beetle (Aethina tumida, Coleoptera: Nitidulidae): Gaps in our knowledge
of an invasive species. Apidologie 2004, 35, 229–247, doi:10.1051/apido:2004010.
Insects 2021, 12, 751 13 of 13
42. Spiewok, S.; Pettis, J.S.; Duncan, M.; Spooner-Hart, R.; Westervelt, D.; Neumann, P. Small hive beetle, Aethina tumida,
populations I: Infestation levels of honeybee colonies, apiaries and regions. Apidologie 2007, 38, 595–605,
doi:10.1051/apido:2007042.
43. Spiewok, S.; Duncan, M.; Spooner-Hart, R.; Pettis, J.S.; Neumann, P. Small hive beetle, Aethina tumida, populations II: Dispersal
of small hive beetles. Apidologie 2008, 39, 683–693, doi:10.1051/apido:2008054.
44. Schmolke, M.D. A Study of Aethina Tumida: The Small Hive Beetle; University of Rhodesia: Harare, Zimbabwe, 1974; Project Report.
45. Neumann, P.; Evans, J.D.; Pettis, J.S.; Pirk, C.W.W.; Schäfer, M.O.; Tanner, G.; Ellis, J.D. Standard methods for small hive beetle
research. J. Apic. Res. 2013, 52, 1–32, doi:10.3896/IBRA.1.52.4.19.
46. Papach, A.; Gonthier, J.; Williams, G.R.; Neumann, P. Project report sex ratio of small hive beetles: The role of pupation and
adult longevity. Insects 2019, 10, 133, doi:10.3390/insects10050133.
47. Aitchison, J. The Statistical Analysis of Compositional Data; Chapman and Hall: London, UK, 1986; ISBN 9780412280603.
48. Neumann, P.; Hoffmann, D.; Duncan, M.; Spooner-Hart, R. High and rapid infestation of isolated commercial honey bee
colonies with small hive beetles in Australia. J. Apic. Res. 2010, 49, 343–344, doi:10.3896/IBRA.1.49.4.10.
49. Neumann, P.; Pirk, C.W.W.; Hepburn, H.R.; Solbrig, A.J.; Ratnieks, F.L.W.; Elzen, P.J.; Baxter, J.R. Social encapsulation of beetle
parasites by Cape honeybee colonies (Apis mellifera capensis Esch.). Naturwissenschaften 2001, 88, 214–216,
doi:10.1007/s001140100224.
50. Bernhardt, V.; Pogoda, W.; Verhoff, M.A.; Toennes, S.W.; Amendt, J. Estimating the age of the adult stages of the blow flies
Lucilia sericata and Calliphora vicina (Diptera: Calliphoridae) by means of the cuticular hydrocarbon n-pentacosane. Sci. Justice
2017, 57, 361–365, doi:10.1016/j.scijus.2017.04.007.
51. Butterworth, N.J.; Drijfhout, F.P.; Byrne, P.G.; Keller, P.A.; Wallman, J.F. Major transitions in cuticular hydrocarbon expression
coincide with sexual maturity in a blowfly (Diptera: Calliphoridae). J. Chem. Ecol. 2020, 46, 610–618, doi:10.1007/s10886-020-
01194-2.
52. Vaníčková, L.; Svatoš, A.; Kroiss, J.; Kaltenpoth, M.; Do Nascimento, R.R.; Hoskovec, M.; Břízová, R.; Kalinová, B. Cuticular
Hydrocarbons of the South American Fruit Fly Anastrepha fraterculus: Variability with sex and age. J. Chem. Ecol. 2012, 38, 1133–
1142, doi:10.1007/s10886-012-0177-8.
53. Dapporto, L.; Sledge, F.M.; Turillazzi, S. Dynamics of cuticular chemical profiles of Polistes dominulus workers in orphaned nests
(Hymenoptera, Vespidae). J. Insect Physiol. 2005, 51, 969–973, doi:10.1016/J.JINSPHYS.2005.04.011.
54. Fedina, T.Y.; Kuo, T.-H.; Dreisewerd, K.; Dierick, H.A.; Yew, J.Y.; Pletcher, S.D. Dietary effects on cuticular hydrocarbons and
sexual attractiveness in Drosophila. PLoS ONE 2012, 7, e49799, doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0049799.
55. Florane, C.B.; Bland, J.M.; Husseneder, C.; Raina, A.K. Diet-mediated inter-colonial aggression in the formosan subterranean
termite Coptotermes formosanus. J. Chem. Ecol. 2004, 30, 2559–2574, doi:10.1007/s10886-004-7950-2.